
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel 
Thursday, 29th April, 2010 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Adrian Hendry, Office of the Chief Executive 
email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk   Tel: 01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors A Boyce (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, A Clark, M Colling, Miss R Cohen, 
R Frankel, Ms J Hedges, D Jacobs, R Law and Mrs E Webster 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 25 February 2010. 
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Thursday, 29 April 2010 
 

2 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

  Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the 
Terms of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. 
The Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. DEFRA CONSULTATION ON INTRODUCTION OF RESTRICTIONS ON 
LANDFILLING OF CERTAIN WASTES  (Pages 17 - 80) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 7. REVISION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 81 - 88) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 8. WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES  (Pages 89 - 102) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 9. REPORT TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEETING   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee: Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny 
Standing panel 

Date: Thursday, 25 February 
2010

   
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: Times Not Specified 

Members
Present:

G Pritchard (Chairman), A Boyce (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, R Frankel, 
Ms J Hedges, D Jacobs and R Law 

Other
Councillors:

Apologies: - Miss R Cohen and Mrs E Webster 

Officers
Present:

J Nolan (Assistant Director (Environmental Health)) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

Also in 
attendance:

J Gilbert, C Wiggins, A Petty, Chief Inspector A Ray, Inspector C Carrington 
and P Arnold 

35. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

The Panel noted there were no substitute members. 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made. 

37. NOTES OF LAST MEETING  

The notes from 27 October 2009 were agreed as a correct record. 

38. CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY REPORT  

The Chairman of the Epping Forest District Safer Communities Partnership, John 
Gilbert welcomed the meeting to the latest Crime and Disorder Scrutiny meeting, 
when they were to receive an update on CCTV implementation. The Panel noted that 
large strides had been made to bring the CCTV up to date and able to be used in 
evidential terms. 

Adrian Petty, the CCTV Operations Operator, began by
[...]
V SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN  

The Director of Environment and Street Scene, John Gilbert, introduced the two key 
documents on CCTV, the Service Delivery Plan and the Code of Practice. 

The Code of Practice was arguably the more important of the two because it 
regulated the control of CCTV, based on the national code of practice. 

Asked if the protocol would encompass all the CCTV that the Council had 
responsibility, the Safer Communities Manager replied that it did not cover Town 
Councils, but District officers were working with them and with Sports and Leisure 
Management at the leisure centres, but they would eventually need their own code of 
practice.

Councillor Jacobs asked what the life span of the new system was; was there an 
allowance in the rate support grant for CCTV; and Ongar Town Council have their 
own CCTV – should they have let the District do it for them. Adrian Petty, the CCTV 
Operations Officer, said it was difficult to gauge the life time of the cameras which 
was why they had a robust maintenance schedule in place. They should get about 
seven or eight years life out of a camera. The Safer Communities Manager added 
that there was no central budget from the Home Office for CCTV systems; they were 
looking at alternative sources of funding and partnership working. Officers had 
supported Parish and Town Councils with their CCTV systems including Ongar Town 
Council. There were all sorts of money available to Parish and Town Councils such 
as partnership working and the District Council that could be made available. 

As an example they noted that District officers had worked in partnership with 
Theydon Bois and their CCTV system. 

Members questioned the cost of equipment as outlined in the Service Delivery Plan 
and were assured that because the equipment was very specialised they were 
expensive. Members also asked if officers blanked people out on the pictures and if 
the system would be used to give out fixed penalty notices. They were told that they 
did not blank out faces, as the images were not publicly available. And, as for using 
the system for parking enforcement, since this activity is governed by the agreement 
with Essex Counry Council and they had not adopted the relevant powers, this could 
not be done in this District.  

Page 6



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Thursday, 25 February 2010 

5

The documents in front of the Panel were there to provide members with peace of 
mind on the CCTV surveillance procedures and to break down the budget and the 
sources of funding. 

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the CCTV Service Delivery Plan and the associated Code of 
Practice was noted; 

(2) That the following key actions from the action plan was noted and 
agreed:
(a) the resource implications; 
(b) the reconfiguration of the post of Safer Communities Assistant 

to CCTV Support Officer; and 
(c) bringing together the management and maintenance of all 

CCTV under the remit of the Safer Communities Unit; and 
(3) To recommend accordingly to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

40. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The date of the Panel’s next meeting was noted. 

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



As at July 2009 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To approve and keep under review the “Safer, Cleaner, Greener” initiative 

development programme. 
 
 (Note:  this development programme will encompass the three main issues and will 

therefore include matters such as: 
 
 (i) environmental enforcement activity 
 (ii) safer communities activities 
 (iii) waste management activities (in addition to WMPB information)) 
 
2. To keep under review the activity and decisions of the West Essex Joint Waste 

Committee. 
 
3. To receive reports from the Waste Management Partnership Board in respect of the 

operation of and performance of the waste management contract 
 
4.
[...]
ese 
facilities are being developed in conjunction with 
Loughton and Waltham Abbey town Councils.  

 

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Safer Cleaner Greener 
Standing Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 29 April 2010 
  
Subject: Defra consultation on the introduction of  

restrictions on the landfilling of certain 
wastes 

 
Officer contact for further information:  J Gilbert 
 
Committee Secretary:  A Hendry 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
(1) To note the attached Government consultation on possible landfill bans on 
specified wastes; and  
 
(2) To consider the response to that consultation as outlined in paragraph 15 of the 
report. 
 
Background 
 
1. The Government commissioned research on the steps which might be taken to further 
reduce the emissions of greenhouse gases (GHG) arising from the landfilling of waste.  The 
research looked at what waste types might be banned from landfill altogether and the degree 
to which pre-sorting of waste would also provide GHG reductions as well as financial 
benefits. 
 
2. The Government is now consulting upon a number of options as set out below: 
 
(a) do nothing; 
(b) landfill bans with or without pre-sorting; 
(c) pre-sorting but without a landfill ban; and 
(d) introduce producer responsibilities linked to recycling targets 
 
This is a stage 1 consultation and it is anticipated that a further detailed consultation will be 
undertaken on the outcomes at some point in the future.  The consultation paper also asks a 
number of set questions and seeks a response by the 10th of June 2010. 
 
3. This consultation is running in parallel with a consultation on the current definitions of 
waste and in particular how municipal waste is defined.  This consultation is considered 
elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
Landfill bans 
 
4. There are currently two key drivers which have resulted in a significant reduction of 
waste going to landfill: 
 
(i) the landfill tax escalator – this has driven the cost per tonne from £7.00 in 1996 to 
£40.00 in 2009/10.  This will continue to rise by £8.00 per tonne until at least 2013 by which 
time it will stand at £72.00 per tonne; and 
 
(ii) landfill allowances scheme (LATS) – the EU has set targets for reductions in 
biodegradable municipal waste (BMW) going to landfill, based upon a 1995 baseline.  The 
targets are: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 
• 75% of 1995 by 2010 
• 50% of 1995 by 2015 
• 35% of 1995 by 2020 
 
These are very challenging and are the key driver behind the Essex Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy, adopted by the Council in 200x.  There are financial penalties 
imposed by the EU of around £150 per tonne if the above targets are not met.  The parallel 
consultation referred to earlier, which looks at how BMW and other wastes are defined could 
have a major impact on Council’s abilities to meet these targets. 
 
(iii) The Climate Change Act 2008 – introduced legally binding reductions in GHG 
emissions of 34% by 2010, 80% by 2050 measured against 1990 levels.  Landfill gas 
emissions, primarily methane, are a significant contributor to GHG, accounting for 40% of all 
methane emissions and 3% of overall GHG emissions. 
 
The EU Landfill Directive requires that all landfill gas be captured and treated.  This can be 
achieved through conversion into electricity of just flaring off.  However, many closed sites 
are not managed in this way. Although landfill gases have reduced by 59% since 1990, Defra 
considers that more needs to be done to reduce landfill gases further. 
 
5. The landfilling of waste is clearly a waste of a resource where it is possible to 
otherwise reuse, recycle or even generate electricity.  The revised EU Waste Framework 
Directive (WFD) sets out the following waste hierarchy, which members will already be 
familiar with: 
 
(a) prevention; 
(b) preparation for re-use; 
(c) recycling; 
(d) other recovery (e.g. energy generation); and 
(e) disposal 
 
6. The WFD sets target
[...]


order in waste prevention and management legislation and policy: 

a) Prevention 

b) Preparing for re-use 

c) Recycling 

d) Other recovery, eg. energy recovery; and 

e) Disposal  

                                                
16 A revised  WFD (Directive 2008/98/EC) was published in November 2008. The revised WFD will not replace the present 
WFD (Directive 2006/12/EC) in UK legal systems until it is transposed in December 2010. However, because the policy options 
discussed in this consultation paper will not be realised until after the revised WFD is transposed and implemented, we refer in 
this paper to the requirements of the revised WFD. 

Page 46



  21 

 

However Article 4 allows for specific waste streams to depart from the hierarchy 
where this is justified by life-cycle thinking on the overall impacts of the generation 
and management of such waste.  

4.12 Defra has commissioned the Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP) 
to investigate the best way of managing various types of waste in terms of the 
relative environmental impacts.  The aim of this work is to produce guidance on the 
most sustainable option for dealing with each waste type and on when a departure 
from the waste hierarchy would be appropriate. It is intended this will form part of the 
second stage consultation on the transposition of the revised WFD in England and 
Wales.  

 4.13 Article 11(2) of the revised WFD sets targets for Member States to achieve: 

a) By 2020 a minimum of 50% by weight of waste materials such as at least 
paper, metal, plastic and glass from households and possibly from other origins as 
far as these waste streams are similar to waste from households, shall be prepared 
for re-use17 or recycled 

and 

b) By 2020 a minimum of 70% by weight of non-hazardous construction and 
demolition waste excluding naturally occurring material defined in category 17 05 
0418 in the list of waste shall be prepared for re-use, recycled or recovered.  

4.14 Mem
[...]
 

2. What would be the practical difficulties and issues in implementing a landfill 
ban on this waste type? 

3. If you support a ban on this type of waste what should the lead-in time be for 
a ban on this waste type, to allow time for the necessary infrastructure to 
develop? 

4. If you do not support a ban on this waste type, do you think other measures 
should be used to divert it from landfill and if so what would they be? (Please 
consider the alternative options listed in paragraphs 7.8 -7.17 and any other 
possibilities) 

5. There may be other possible approaches to improve resource efficiency and 
reduce GHG emissions from this waste type (for example encouraging 
manufacturers and retailers to move away from using materials that are hard 
to recover or recycle).  We would welcome observations and suggestions for 
each waste type. 
 

6. In addition to the above we invite comments on the costs and benefits 
detailed in the Consultation Stage Impact Assessment. In particular we would 
welcome information/views concerning three issues: (i) the likely impacts of 
the policy options in light of changes already occurring from existing 
instruments; (ii) the assumptions on the diversion rates assumed from 
different policy options;  and (iii) the impact of the policy options on the 
efficiency of recycling markets  whether the unit cost estimates are 
reasonable and whether the implementation of the options would lower unit 
costs over time. 

 

Page 79



  54 

 

 

Page 80



Report to Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 29 April 2010 
  
Subject:  Revision to Terms of Reference 
 
Officer contact for further information:  J Gilbert 
 
Committee Secretary:  A Hendry 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
(1) To amend clause 2 of the Terms of Reference of the Panel to reflect changes in 
the Member monitoring arrangements of the Essex Waste Strategy by deleting the  
reference to the West Essex Joint Waste Management Committee and replacing it with 
references to the Waste Partnership Member Board and the Inter Authority Member 
Working Group; and 
 
(2) To report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee accordingly 
 
Report: 
 
1. Council at its meeting on the 20th of April considered a recommendation from Cabinet 
which had met the previous night, to: 
 
(1) To agree to the dissolution of the West Essex Waste Management Joint Committee; 
(2) To agree to the proposal to create a Waste Partnership Member Board and Inter Authority 
Member Working Group; 
(3) That the Council’s representative on the new Board and Member Group be the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder with responsibility for waste management; 
(4) To consider an appointment of a Deputy; and 
(5) To amend the Council’s Constitution accordingly 
 
and resolved to accept those recommendations.  The report to Cabinet and Council is 
appended for Members’ information. 
 
2. In the light of that decision it is now necessary for the Panel to amend its terms of 
reference, deleting in clause 2 references to the West Essex Joint Waste (Management) 
Committee and replacing that with references to the Waste Partnership Member Board and 
the Inter Authority Agreement Member Group 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference:   C-104-2009/10 
Date of meeting: 19 April 2010 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Environment 
Subject: 
 

Dissolution of the West Essex Waste Management Joint 
Committee 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

John Gilbert  (01992 564062). 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To agree to the dissolution of the West Essex Waste Management Joint 
Committee; 
 
(2) To agree to the proposal to create a Waste Partnership Member Board and Inter 
Authority Member Working Group; 
 
(3) That the Council’s representative on the new Board and Member Group be the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder with responsibility for waste management; 
 
(4) To consider an appointment of a Deputy; and 
 
(5) To amend the Council’s Constitution accordingly 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The West Essex Waste Management Joint Committee was established a number of years 
ago with a remit of overseeing the Essex Municipal Waste Management Strategy and the 
procurement of waste management facilities.  It was one of three such committees in Essex, 
the others being Thames Gateway and East Essex.  The Committee is fully constituted and is 
able take executive decisions on behalf of member councils, subject to their internal scrutiny 
processes. 
 
Since their inception the waste strategy has been successfully adopted and a successful PFI 
funding bid made to government.  However, the nature of the procurement exercise has 
changed significantly, with there no longer being any reference to waste collection 
arrangements nor the treatment of organic waste.  It has therefore been concluded that these 
committees have served their purpose and should be replaced by alternative structures which 
are fit for the current circumstances.  The proposed new Board and Working Group will not 
have executive powers, all decisions being referred to member councils for their local 
consideration. 
 
This is a key decision. 
 
 

Page 83



Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To provide Member structures for the oversight of waste management issues within Essex 
which is fit for purpose and aligns with the PFI procurement process. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
The only options available are: 
 
(i) to retain the existing West Essex Waste Management Joint Committee; 
 
(ii) to put forwards alternatives to the proposed Member Board and IAA Group; or 
 
(iii) to have no Member arrangements in place for oversight of waste management issues 

within Essex. 
 
Option (i) cannot be recommended since its terms of reference are now obsolete and do not 
reflect current circumstances.  Furthermore, the other Joint Committees have resolved to 
dissol
[...]
e disposal only, their primary reason for existence changed significantly, 
with there being very little need for actual decisions to be made. 
 
6. However, under the new procurement arrangements and the IAA the need for sound 
and effective member relations between the County and the districts remains as important as 
ever.  Indeed, the IAA requires that such arrangements be put into place.  Therefore the 
following arrangements are being proposed: 
 

Proposed new Member structure Responsibilities/tasks 
 

(a) Waste Partnership Member Board 
(effectively replacing the Waste 
Management Advisory Board) 

• meets in public at least twice per year 
• high level delivery of waste strategy 
• reporting against the strategy action plan 
• monitoring performance 
• monitoring of procurement projects 
 

(b) IAA Member Working Group 
(effectively replacing three Joint 
Waste Committees) 

• meets in private as required but at least 
one a year (in reality meetings are likely 3 
to 4 times per year) 

• act as a conduit between Partner 
Authorities and the IAA Officer Working 
Group 

• review the IAA 
• review contract monitoring 
• review funding 
• consider further joint working 

opportunities 
• delivery of efficiencies within the waste 

management system 

Page 85



7. The Board and Working Group do not hold any executive powers and therefore will 
not be required to be constituted under the Local Government Act.  All recommendations 
and/or decisions made will need to be referred for consideration to the constituent partner 
authorities.  The terms of reference and aims and objectives of the Board and Working Group 
are appended to this report as appendices. 
 
8. Currently the lead Member for the Waste Management Partnership Board and the 
West Essex Joint Committee is the Portfolio Holder for Environment.  The deputy is the 
Leader of Council.  The proposal relating to the new structures is the same in that the 
Council’s representative must be the lead Member with responsibility for waste matters, 
currently the Environment Portfolio Holder.  In order to ensure representation at the new 
Board and Working Group it is suggested that Cabinet also appoint a deputy to attend when 
necessary. 
 
9. If the recommendations are accepted the Council’s Constitution will have to be 
amended to reflect the demise of the Joint Waste Committee and the Advisory Board. 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
There are no additional resourcing implications since if the recommendations are accepted 
the Council will continue to be represented by the Environment Portfolio Holder and officer 
support will remain as present through the Director of Environment & Street Scene and the 
Assistant Director (Technical).   
 
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
The Council’s Constitution will need to be amended to reflect the recommended changes in 
Member structures.  The new structures will not be constituted under the Local Government 
Act and will therefore have no executive decision making powers. All 
recommendations/decisions will stand referred to the member partner authorities for local 
consideration.  However it should be noted that the Inter Authority Agreement, which the 
Council has signed, does require the Council to act in the spirit of partnership and 
participates openly in the waste partnership process. 
 
Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications: 
 
The Inter Authority Agreement and its proposed revised member structures is key to the 
delivery of the waste management process in Essex for the next 25 years.  The disposal of 
the waste collected by the waste collection authorities will be managed through the PFI 
procurement process and the role of the waste collection authorities in delivering waste in the 
prescribed form and manner is critical to the overall success of the process.  This will only be 
successful if the IAA is properly managed and member structures are fit for purpose.  The 
financial consequences for local tax payers a
[...]
 exactly as 
Sita had stated, especially regarding plastic food tubs etc.  PM confirmed 
that Sita could collect the plastics as set out in the Council’s literature, 
although their MRF may have difficulty in processing it.  There was no 
evidence of loads being rejected due to contamination. 
 
Any other business 
(1) Weed spraying: DM was still awaiting an indication of the ECC 

funding for 2010/11.  ECC had however confirmed that they were 
content to allow EFDC to make best use of the resource and not to 
be restrictive about the timing of spraying exercises.  VV was in 
discussions with Sita’s contractors 

 
(2) Vehicle livery etc: issues remained around signage and the 

number of sign changes per annum 
 
(3) Nappy residual waste: it was confirmed that no issues were 

arising in this regard, although the warmer weather may give rise to 
complaints 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Sita 
 
 
 

Sita/EFDC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sita 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ALL 
 
 
 
 

Sita 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DM/V V 

Page 100



 

3 

(4) Recycled street arising: not happening because of very high 
gate fees 

 
(5) batteries & textiles: DM was looking to pilot a scheme in the 

Chigwell and B’Hill areas where batteries & textiles would be 
collected together, through an appointment system.  MS pointed out 
that shops that sell a certain amount of batteries have now by law to 
have facilities to recollect them for recycling. 

 
Date of next meeting 
 
DoNM was agreed for 18 May 2010 
 

 
 

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Last Meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work programme
	Work programme

	6 DEFRA Consultation on introduction of Restrictions on Landfilling of Certain Wastes
	Landfill Restrictions Letter DeFRA
	Landfill Restrictions Defra

	7 Revision of Terms of Reference
	Report to cabinet

	8 Waste management Partnership Board Minutes
	Draft Minutes 28 September 2009
	Draft Minutes 13 November 2009
	Draft Minutes 19 January 2010


Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY STANDING 

PANEL 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 APRIL 2010

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING
AT 7.00  - 8.30 PM

Members 
Present:

A Boyce (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair),  R Barrett, R Frankel and 
D Jacobs

Other members 
present:

Mrs M Sartin

Apologies for 
Absence:

A Clark, M Colling, Miss R Cohen, Ms J Hedges, R Law and 
Mrs E Webster

Officers Present J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer)

41. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

The Panel noted there were no substitute members.

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

43. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The notes from 25 February 2010 were agreed as a correct record.

44. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) Terms of Reference

To be considered in relation with item 7 on the agenda, ‘revision of terms of 
reference’.

(b) Work Programme

Item 1 – Safer Cleaner Greener Strategy – noted that (a) and (c) was now 
completed. Reports on (d) and (e) to go to the July meeting.

Item 2 – CCTV – action plan to the October meeting.

Item 3 – Essex Waste Procurement Process – there was a need to redraft the 
wording on this item.

Item 4 – Waste Management Partnership – (b), (c) and (e) had been completed; (a) 
was ongoing; (d) is on track.

Item 5 – Nottingham Declaration – updating report to go to the July meeting.



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Thursday, 29 April 2010

2

Item 6 – Bobbingworth Tip – noted that grass and seeding had not taken place and it 
would stay closed to the public for the time being. The Management Group was still 
to be set up.

Item 7 – Flooding Matters – (a) had been taken up by the LDF Cabinet Committee 
and could be taken of the work programme. 
(b)  the T&F report has now been published and a Partnership has been established, 
their first meeting will be on 27 May 2010. This can now become a long term 
monitoring process.

Item 8 – Crime and Disorder scrutiny matters – There had been two scrutiny 
meetings on this so far, but there had not been much public response. If appropriate 
the Scrutiny Committee could co-opt members of the public for specific tasks.

Item 9 – Leisure issues – (a) noted that the Waltham Abbey Sports Centre had 
successfully transferred to the King Harold School which was using the sports centre 
for public use. Noted that SLM were working on the preplanning application for the 
new sports hall at Waltham Abbey Pool before it is put to the planning officers.
(b) noted that most of the play facilities were now completed.

45. DEFRA CONSULTATION ON INTRODUCTION OF RESTRICTIONS ON 
LANDFILLING OF CERTAIN WASTES 

The Director of Environment and the Street Scene, John Gilbert, introduced the 
report on Government consultation on the steps which might be taken to further 
reduce the emissions of greenhouse gases arising from the landfilling of waste.  The 
Government was now consulting upon a number of options as set out below:

(a) do nothing;
(b) landfill bans with or without pre-sorting;
(c) pre-sorting but without a landfill ban; and
(d) introduce producer responsibilities linked to recycling targets.

This was a first stage consultation and it was anticipated that a further detailed 
consultation would be undertaken on the outcomes at some point in the future. This 
consultation paper sought a response by 10 June 2010.

The Panel noted that the revised EU Waste Framework Directive (WFD) set out the 
following waste hierarchy:

(a) prevention;
(b) preparation for re-use;
(c) recycling;
(d) other recovery (e.g. energy generation); and
(e) disposal.

Paragraph 15 of the report set out the suggested response that this Council should 
make. The responses were of a general nature rather than dealing with the specific 
questions posed in the consultation document.

Councillor Jacobs noted that the paper setting out the arrangement between Defra 
and Brussels over co-mingling and kerb-side sorting said that they each had a part to 
play in different circumstances. What did different circumstances mean? Mr Gilbert 
was unsure but he thought they were trying to cover all bases. If it were co-mingled 
collection then it would need sorting once collected.



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Thursday, 29 April 2010

3

Councillor Jacobs commented that it would be more helpful if Article 11 (1) had been 
in force years ago. What would happen to the Material Recycling Facilities (MRFs) 
when there was kerbside recycling. They seem to have changed the rules just when 
we have just got going and it would make things more costly to collect. The Council 
could keep the clear sacks for paper and also the metal and plastics for later sorting. 
Mr Gilbert said that “Kerb Siders” had three hoppers to separate materials but it was 
much slower to put the recycling into the vehicle than co-mingled material.  Councillor 
Jacobs replied that if we had this system we may not get charged gate fees, Mr 
Gilbert agreed.

Councillor Barrett said that the Council had started from a nil base and should be 
congratulated at how far it had got. However he had reservations around the value of 
collecting it and whether there were markets. Mr Gilbert explained that recyclate were 
like any other commodity and prices fluctuated dependent upon demand and market 
forces. 

Councillor Barrett said that at present the Council had the public on their side but if it 
was all co-mingled then we may lose the public’s help. 

Councillor Frankel said that MRFs seemed to come down to costs and efficiency. If 
they are that good then it points to co-mingled waste, but we should not be frightened 
to require the public to do their own sorting.

Councillor Jacobs asked if the EU expected the Council to take more interest in 
commercial waste. Mr Gilbert replied that yes they did and that was set out in another 
document dealing with the definitions of waste. This would eventually alter targets for 
the Council. Local businesses would like us to do more than we do. It might be easier 
if we had an in-house service rather than going out to tender. 

Councillor Jacobs said that he agreed with the responses in the light of where we 
were now. 

Councillor Mrs Sartin said there were problems with whichever way we went, and she 
could not see it changing if we have a change of government as Europe was behind 
it.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Government consultation on possible landfill bans on 
specified wastes be noted;

(2) That the considered responses to the consultation as outlined in 
paragraph 15 of the report along with comments made by the Panel 
be agreed and set out in the members bulletin.

(3) That the consultation response be referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

46. REVISION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 

At its meeting on 20 April 2010the Council considered a recommendation from the 
Cabinet to: 

(1) To agree to the dissolution of the West Essex Waste Management Joint 
Committee;
(2) To agree to the proposal to create a Waste Partnership Member Board 
and Inter Authority Member Working Group;



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Thursday, 29 April 2010

4

(3) That the Council’s representative on the new Board and Member Group 
be the Cabinet Portfolio Holder with responsibility for waste management;
(4) To consider an appointment of a Deputy; and
(5) To amend the Council’s Constitution accordingly.

They resolved to accept the above recommendations.

In the light of that decision it was now necessary for the Panel to amend its terms of 
reference, deleting clause 2 references to the West Essex Joint Waste 
(Management) Committee and replacing it with references to the Waste Partnership 
Members Board and Inter Authority Agreement Member Group.

Resolved:

(1) To amend clause 2 of the Terms of Reference of the Panel to reflect 
changes in the Member monitoring arrangements of the Essex Waste 
Strategy by deleting the  reference to the West Essex Joint Waste 
Management Committee and replacing it with references to the Waste 
Partnership Member Board and the Inter Authority Member Working Group; 
and

(2) To report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee accordingly.

 

47. WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Waste Management Partnership Board Meetings 
held on 28 September 2009, 13 November 2009, 19 January 2010 and 16 March 
2010.

48. REPORT TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEETING 

To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the change of the terms 
of reference and the Defra consultation on land filling.


